12-11076-shl Doc 1263 Filed 06/17/13 Entered 06/17/13 15:59:31 Main Document Pg 1 of 2

Tally M. Wiener **LAW OFFICES OF TALLY M. WIENER, ESQ.** 119 West 72nd Street, PMB 350 New York, NY 10023 (212) 574-7975 (International) (855) COMILAW (US/Canada, Toll-Free) (212) 496-4170, Attn: PMB 350 (Facsimile) tally.wiener@thecomi.com

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

	X	
	:	
IN RE:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
ARCAPITA BANK B.S.C.(c), et al.,	:	Case No. 12-11076 (SHL)
	:	
Debtors.	:	Jointly Administered
Х		

JOINDER OF KHALID BAESHEN, OSAMA BAESHEN, SAHAR BAESHEN AND SUMAYYA BAESHEN IN THE SECOND OBJECTION OF CAPTAIN HANI ALSOHAIBI TO THE MOTION OF FIRST ISLAMIC INVESTMENT BANK B.S.C.(c) N/K/A ARCAPITA BANK B.S.C.(c) AND ITS FELLOW DEBTORS FOR AUTHORITY TO OBTAIN REPLACEMENT FINANCING FROM GOLDMAN SACHS TO REPAY EXISTING FINANCING [DOCKET NO. 1157]

AND

IN THE ACCOMPAYING REQUEST THAT THE HEARING SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 24, 2013 CONCERNING APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED FINANCING <u>BE ADJOURNED</u>

AND

AN INDEPENDENT SHARI'AH BOARD BE APPOINTED

Reserving all rights, come now before the Honorable United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York, Khalid Baeshen, Osama Baeshen, Sahar Baeshen and Sumayya Baeshen (the "*Baeshen Family*"), parties in interest in the above-

12-11076-shl Doc 1263 Filed 06/17/13 Entered 06/17/13 15:59:31 Main Document Pg 2 of 2

captioned bankruptcy cases, by and through the Law Offices of Tally M. Wiener, Esq., and respectfully submit this Joinder in support of the Second Objection of Captain Hani Alsohaibi to the relief requested by First Islamic Investment Bank B.S.C.(c) n/k/a Arcapita Bank B.S.C.(c) and its fellow debtors (the "*Debtors*") in the *Debtors' Motion for Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105, 362, 363(b)(1), 363(m), 364(c)(1), 364(c)(2), 364(c)(3), 364(e) and 552 and Bankruptcy Rules 4001 and 6004 Authorizing the Debtors to Obtain Replacement Postpetition Financing to Repay Existing Postpetition Financing [Docket No. 1157] and the accompanying request that the hearing scheduled for June 24, 2013 concerning approval of the proposed financing be adjourned.*

Dated: New York, New York June 17, 2013

Respectfully submitted on behalf of the Baeshen Family,

/s/ Tally M. Wiener Tally M. Wiener **LAW OFFICES OF TALLY M. WIENER, ESQ.** 119 West 72nd Street, PMB 350 New York, NY 10023 (212) 574-7975 (International) (855) COMILAW (US/Canada, Toll-Free) (212) 496-4170, Attn: PMB 350 (Facsimile) tally.wiener@thecomi.com